under the new revenue standard. In addition, the Company elected to apply the practical expedient to not apply this guidance to contracts that were
completed before the beginning of the earliest period presented, or January 1, 2016, and the practical expedients for contract modifications (assessing
the contracts in combination with any modifications before January 1, 2017). Under the practical expedient, the Company excluded certain option and
exclusivity agreements that expired in 2015 and 2014, respectively. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 15, prior year financial statements have been
restated. The Company has accounted for the impact of adopting IFRS 15 as a cumulative catch-up as a decrease of approximately €8.7 million to
deferred revenue with an offset to accumulated deficit, effective January 1, 2018.

The following financial statement line items have been shown to reflect the adjustments recognized for each individual line item in the Company’s
respective consolidated statements for the period noted:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months
ended

June 30, 2017
(As originally

presented)
IFRS 15
Adoption

Three months
ended

June 30, 2017
Restated

   (euros in thousands)
Revenue   4,027   2,210   6,237
Operating result   (10,162)   2,210   (7,952)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (21,798)   2,210   (19,588)
Basic (and diluted) loss per share   (1.12)   0.11   (1.01)

8

Six months ended
June 30, 2017
(As originally

presented)
IFRS 15
Adoption

Six months ended
June 30, 2017

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Revenue   6,313   3,808   10,121
Operating result   (20,928)   3,808   (17,120)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (43,114)   3,808   (39,306)
Basic (and diluted) loss per share   (2.27)   0.20   (2.07)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31,
2017

As originally
presented

IFRS 15
Adoption

December 31,
2017

Restated
   (euros in thousands)
Accumulated loss   (167,480)   8,705   (158,775)
Deferred revenue, non-current   130,195   (17,644)   112,551
Deferred revenue   6,996   8,939   15,935

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

June 30, 2017
As originally

presented
IFRS 15
Adoption

June 30, 2017
Restated

   (euros in thousands)
Result after taxation   (43,132)   3,808   (39,324)
Changes in working capital:
Deferred revenue   (3,091)   (3,808)   (6,899)

Financial Instruments—IFRS 9

IFRS 9- Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 also significantly
amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The Company assessed the classification
and measurement of the financial instruments it held at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, or January 1, 2018, and has classified its financial